
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Democratic Services, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 2 March 2012 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 March 2012 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Pountney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of this Committee held 

on 13 February 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only 
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the 
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the 
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote 
on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it 
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a 
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the 
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2011/1056/MPA - 13-39 Langridge Road, Paignton (Pages 8 - 19) 
 Re-advertisement.  Revised scheme. Demolition of 28 dwellings 

and their ancillary buildings and formation of 38 dwellings 
(previously 43) together with associated parking and amenity areas 
 
 

6.   P/2011/1276/PA - Short Preston, Brixham Road, Paignton (Pages 20 - 23) 
 Construction of bungalow with vehicle access (This is a Departure 

from the Local Plan). 



(iii) 

 
7.   P/2011/1358/PA - Ash House, Blythe Way, Paignton (Pages 24 - 28) 
 Stationing of 20 number storage containers for storage use. 

 
8.   P/2012/0110/VC - Unit 10, Vista Apartments, 17 Alta Vista Road, 

Paignton 
(Pages 29 - 32) 

 Removal of condition 1 to application P/2003/1605  to allow 
residential and/or holiday use. 
 

9.   P/2012/0121/MPA - 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16 Southview Road, 
Paignton 

(Pages 33 - 40) 

 Demolition of 8 dwellings and their ancillary buildings and formation 
of 12 dwellings together with associated parking and 
vehicular/pedestrian access and amenity areas. 
 

10.   P/2011/0991/PA - 27 - 29 Walnut Road, Torquay (Pages 41 - 45) 
 Change of use to create a single unit to provide sheltered housing 

accommodation with warden services for vulnerable adults (Re 
advertisement) 
 

11.   P/2011/1158/MPA - Dainton Self Store Ltd, Torre Station Yard, 
Newton Road, Torquay 

(Pages 46 - 56) 

 Change of use from B8 storage to C3 dwelling houses; formation of 
10 townhouses with 3 storeys and integrated garages and off street 
parking. 
 

12.   P/2011/1352/PA - 10 Thatcher Avenue, Torquay (Pages 57 - 64) 
 Formation of dwelling with 5 bedrooms with vehicular access on the 

site of a previously approved dwelling. 
 

13.   P/2011/1383/PA - Vospers, 108 Newton Road, Torquay (Pages 65 - 70) 
 Alterations and formation of extension of existing car showroom; 

construction of new car service workshop including parts storage 
and staff facilities. 
 

14.   P/2012/0053/HA - 46 Tamar Avenue, Torquay (Pages 71 - 73) 
 Excavation of front garden to form off street parking for 2 vehicles 

with vehicular access. 
 

15.   P/2012/0078/MPA - Westhill Garage, Chatto Road, Torquay (Pages 74 - 80) 
 Extend time limit - residential development comprising 8 houses, 3 

flats, 2 bungalows and 2 maisonettes (15 units in total) with 
vehicular/pedestrian access - application P/2009/0422. 
 

16.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or e-mail 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

17.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday 7 March 2012.  Site visits will then take 



(iv) 

place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 February 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Hill, Kingscote and 
Pentney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Pountney and Thomas (D) ) 

 

 
540. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
16 January 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

541. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered a verbal update raised by the Executive Head of 
Spatial Planning regarding application P/2011/0324/MPA Site of Paignton Police 
Station, Southfield Road, Paignton. The Committee agreed to extend the time 
limit, from that as previously minuted at the meeting of Tuesday 31 May 2011 
(38.(v)), for the completion of the Section 106 agreement in relation to the 
application. 
 

542. P/2011/0197 - Land west of Brixham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the Mixed Use 
Development of 39 Hectares of land at White Rock, Paignton to construct 350 
dwellings , 36,800m2 gross employment floor space, a local centre including food 
retail (approx 1652m2 gross) with additional 392m2A1/A3 use and student 
accommodation, 15 hectares of open space, sports pavilion and associated 
infrastructure and engineering works to provide access, drainage and landscaping 
(Outline Application) –which was a departure from the Torbay Local Plan. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Mike Washbourne and Alan Griffey addressed the Committee against 
the application and Mark Tyrrell, Graham Stephens and Julian Harbottle spoke in 
support of the application. In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor 
Thomas (D) addressed the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2012 
 

 
 
(i) the receipt of amended plans to show increased lengths of left hand feeder 

lanes to both Long Road and the new junction and highway; 
 
(ii) further comments by the Environmental Agency and Natural England 

regarding the ecological impact of the development being resolved; 
 
(iii) further information regarding the viability of the development 
 
(iv) the detail of the heads of terms of the Section 106 Agreement be delegated 

to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning in consultation with the Chairman 
for final resolution. The Section 106 Agreement to be signed within six 
months of the date of this Committee or the application be reconsidered by 
members. Heads of terms to include the following: 

 a) the early delivery of employment space 
 

b) the provision of a minimum of 20% on-site affordable housing 
 

c) the delivery of future-proofing infrastructure to serve a Combined 
Heat & Power supply if the viability is established 

 
If the conditions cannot be agreed the application will be bought back to the 
Committee. 

 
543. P/2011/0906 - 1 Fortescue Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application in respect of alterations, extensions and 
conversion to former doctors surgery to form 6 apartments. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Mr Almosawi addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) conditions with regard to detail on cycle parking and waste storage to be 

agreed by officers 
 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in respect of green space 

and recreation, education, lifelong learning and waste & recycling within 
three months of the date of this committee or the application will be 
reconsidered by members. 

 
544. P/2011/1068 - 110 Hookhills Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application in respect of removal of porch, 
alterations to form enlarged tiled roof to cover porch and front of house; build 
pool/games room at rear in garden. 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2012 
 

 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved:  
 
Refused on the grounds that the proposal would have an adverse impact on the 
built environment setting and the residential amenity. 
 

545. P/2011/1112 - EF House, Castle Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the formation of a terrace 
to the southern elevation of EF house, to be built over the existing car park; 
formation of new opening from an existing window in the cafeteria to provide 
access to the terrace. 
 
Prior to the meeting, a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Daniel Metcalfe addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, with conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning in consultation with the Chairman. 
 

546. P/2011/1142 - 23 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of conditions to 
application P/2008/1436/PA and condition 4 to application P/2008/0961 to allow 
the 2 owners flats to be occupied without limitation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

547. P/2011/1234 - 11 Brunel Avenue, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of alterations and extension 
at side and rear to form sun lounge, study, kitchen and shower room with velux 
windows (revised scheme). 
 
Prior to the meeting, a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Mrs Preston and her architect addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions and informative set out in the submitted Report. 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2012 
 

 
 

548. P/2011/1269 - Land adjacent to 81 Lancaster Drive, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 2 detached dwelling 
houses with vehicular and pedestrian access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee. At 
the meeting Lewis Parker addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in respect of municipal 
waste and recycling, sustainable transport, education and lifelong learning and 
green space and recreation within three months of the date of this Committee or 
the application be re-considered by members and; 
 
(ii) the conditions and informatives set out in the submitted Report. 
 

549. P/2011/1281 - Land at Diary Hill and 13 Stanbury Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of vehicle hard 
standing with vehicle and pedestrian access. 
 
Prior to the meeting a written representation was circulated to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to conditions and informative set out in the submitted Report. 
 

550. P/2011/1300 - Site curtilage of Little Preston, Brixham, Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a bungalow (This is 
a Departure from the Local Plan). 
 
At the meeting Simon Blake addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in respect of waste  

management, sustainable transport, education and lifelong learning and 
green space and recreation within three months of the date of this 
committee or the application be reconsidered by members; and 

 
(ii) the conditions and informative set out in the submitted Report. 
 

Page 4



Development Management Committe
[...]
 which time the use would automatically revert to one of 
residential use.  The Executive Head of Spatial Planning be authorised to deal with 
any adverse representations that may be received after consideration at 
Committee unless they are in writing and raise objections that relate to justifiable 
issues which have not been previously considered by Members. 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2012 
 

 
 

554. P/2011/1345 - Curledge Street County Primary School, Curledge Street, 
Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of engineering works to form 
an access ramp together with the installation of new school gates (revised 
proposals following planning permission P/2011/0751/R3). 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the informative set down in the submitted Report.  
 

555. P/2011/1351 - Barton County Junior & Infant School, Barton Hill Road, 
Torquay  
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

556. P/2011/1391 - 111 Abbey Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use and conversion of 
a disused hotel to 8 residential apartments with 2 bedrooms and associated 
building works; demolition works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in respect of municipal 

waste & recycling, sustainable transport, lifelong learning and green space 
& recreation within six months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be re-considered by members; and 

 
(ii) the conditions set out in the submitted Report 
 
(iii) further negotiations on design 
 

557. P/2011/1392 - 111 Abbey Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of demolition works. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved Conservation Area Consent subject to further information on the extent 
of the external alterations proposed. 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2012 
 

 
 

558. P/2012/0008 - 302 Dartmouth Road, Paignton  
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



Application Number 
 
P/2011/1056 

Site Address 
 
13-39 Langridge Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 3PT 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
 
Re-advertisement.  Revised scheme. Demolition of 28 dwellings and their 
ancillary buildings and formation of 38 dwellings (previously 43) together with 
associated parking and amenity areas 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is a housing redevelopment scheme for a site in a residential 
suburb of Paignton, which seeks to replace 28 post war ‘Cornish’ units with 38 
new dwellings with associated parking, access and amenity space.  Although the 
site currently stands empty and boarded-up it previously provided social 
affordable housing, and the scheme will maintain this particular housing use.  
 
The removal of the existing uncharacteristic building form is considered positive 
and the replacement scheme, due to the scale, layout and design of dwellings, is 
deemed to provide a suitable residential solution for the land, which will sit 
comfortably within the area and offer an attractive living environment for future 
occupants. 
 
Specifically the scheme retains and strengthens the street frontage in the area, 
which will successfully frame the highway and sit comfortably within the wider 
built environment.  In addition the layout, together with the orientation and 
distances to other properties, is considered to maintain suitable levels of amenity 
to neighbouring occupiers with no demonstrable loss of privacy, light or outlook.  
The introduction of development to the rear is deemed suitably submissive in 
terms of numbers and scale, comprising low-lying bungalows that limit the impact 
of development in an area of the site t
[...]
es to ensure that 
should the scheme not come forward as a 100% affordable scheme that it should 
deliver the policy requirement of 30% affordable housing and the suite of 
sustainable development contributions in respect to transport, greenspace, 

Page 17



education, lifelong learning and waste.  
 
 
Conclusions 
The principle of the proposal is considered acceptable.  The redevelopment of 
outdated and somewhat dilapidated housing units with new, more energy 
efficient units supplemented with private parking and private outdoor amenity 
space, is considered wholly positive. 
 
The negotiated reduction in numbers and the removal of two-storey development 
adjacent to the southern border, has satisfied previous concerns in respect to 
density and the protection of wider levels of amenity  
 
There appears a number of social and economic benefits from the scheme, 
officers recommend a positive resolution with suitable conditions in order to 
secure a satisfactory scheme and detail. 
 
Should the above be acceptable, the scheme should be supported by a s106 
legal agreement in terms acceptable to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning.  
 
Conditions 
- Submission of external materials 
- Submission of detailed finishes  
- Submission of a detailed hard and soft landscaping scheme & the delivery 
   thereof 
- Submission of details on all retaining structures 
- Provision of parking facilities as laid out 
- Provision of secure cycle parking facilities as to be agreed 
- Provision of private and communal bin storage areas as to be agreed 
- Provision of details in respect to Sustainable Urban Drainage  
- Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
- Relocation of slow worms 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
NC5  Protected species 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
HS  Housing Strategy 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
TS  Land use transportation strategy 
T3  Cycling 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development
[...]
   
 
 
Conclusions 
When this proposal is tested against policy TU6 of the Saved Adopted Local 
Plan, the revised guidance on this policy and the recent appeal decision, it is 
considered to meet the criteria for conversion and would not cause demonstrable 
harm the character or function of the PHAA. 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) 
(Amendment) Order 2003. 
 
The proposed development has been tested against the following policies of the 
Development Plan and, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, is not in 
conflict with the following policies: 
 
TU6, CF6 & CF7 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
TU6 Principal Holiday Accommodation Areas 
CF6 Community infrastructure contributions 
CF7  Educational contributions 

Page 32



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0121 

Site Address 
 
2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16 Southview Road 
Paignton 
TQ3 2QG 
 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Clifton With Maidenway 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of 8 dwellings and their ancillary buildings and formation of 12 
dwellings together with associated parking and vehicular/pedestrian access and 
amenity areas 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is a housing redevelopment scheme that seeks to replace eight 
existing semi-detached ‘Cornish Units’ with twelve new dwellings arranged in 
three short terraces, all to be supported with off-street parking.  The existing 
housing, which lies empty and semi-derelict, was previously occupied as social 
housing units and it is proposed to maintain this particular housing use. 
 
The layout and general form is respectful of the existing and will sit comfortably 
within the wider local context, with the scheme maintaining intermittent frontage 
development with front and rear building lines, and ridge heights throughout the 
scheme, generally maintained akin to that which exist.  By respecting these 
general parameters as well as sitting comfortably within the plot the developme
[...]
the density of development and hence possibly resultant vehicular 
movements, the improved provision and spread of parking on-site means that 
there is unlikely to be any demonstrable highways impact upon local parking and 
movement. 
 
The provision and layout of the parking is supported by the Authority’s Highways 
Department. 
 
Closing the gap -  
The scheme proposes the replacement of out-of-date social housing, by 
providing modern homes in a sustainable location within an established 

Page 38



residential area and supported by suitable outdoor amenity space and parking 
provision.  The proposal looks to use the land more efficiently and in doing so 
proposes to provide 12 social-rented units in place of the 8 which currently sit on 
the site.  The scheme, which comes with the support of the Authority’s Affordable 
Housing Team, is considered a positive step in uplifting the residential 
environment.  
 
Climate change -  
The proposal removes outdated living units set within large plots and provides 
the opportunity for the more efficient use of land and the supply of more energy 
efficient modern housing.  As socially rented units, the houses will be required to 
meet code 3 of the Code for Sustainable Homes.  The result being that the units 
are more easily maintained, cost less to heat and run, and thus reduce the 
resultant energy need per unit. 
 
S106/CIL -  
Inline with Council adopted Policy ‘outer ring’ sustainable development 
contributions for affordable housing schemes are not sought.  The proposal 
would, however, need to be subject to a S106 agreement with clauses to ensure 
the provision of the units as social housing, or in the absence of this to secure 
the full complement of planning contributions inline with adopted policy. 
 
Conclusions 
The principle of the proposal is considered acceptable.  The redevelopment of 
outdated and dilapidated housing units with new, energy efficient units 
supplemented with private parking and amenity spa
[...]
the dwellings hereby approved, the 
parking spaces shown on the approved drawings shall be laid out in accordance 
with the drawings and shall be maintained and kept available for parking 
purposes thereafter. 
  
Reason: To ensure that adequate parking is available for future residents, in 
accordance with policy T25 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 – 
2011.   
  
Relevant Policies 
 
HS Housing Strategy 
H2  New housing on unidentified sites 
H6  Affordable housing on unidentified sites 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10  Housing densities 
CFS  Sustainable communities strategy 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
TS Land use transportation strategy 
T1  Development accessibility 
T2  Transport hierarchy 
T3  Cycling 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development on to the highway 
PPS1  Delivering Sustainable Development 
PPS3  Housing 
PPS5 Planning for the Historic Environment 

Page 80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2011/1056/MPA - 13-39 Langridge Road, Paignton
	6 P/2011/1276/PA - Short Preston, Brixham Road, Paignton
	7 P/2011/1358/PA - Ash House, Blythe Way, Paignton
	8 P/2012/0110/VC - Unit 10, Vista Apartments, 17 Alta Vista Road, Paignton
	9 P/2012/0121/MPA - 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16 Southview Road, Paignton
	10 P/2011/0991/PA - 27 - 29 Walnut Road, Torquay
	11 P/2011/1158/MPA - Dainton Self Store Ltd, Torre Station Yard, Newton Road, Torquay
	12 P/2011/1352/PA - 10 Thatcher Avenue, Torquay
	13 P/2011/1383/PA - Vospers, 108 Newton Road, Torquay
	14 P/2012/0053/HA - 46 Tamar Avenue, Torquay
	15 P/2012/0078/MPA - Westhill Garage, Chatto Road, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 March 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney, Hytche and 
Pountney 

 
 

 

 
602. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group 
and the Conservative Group, the membership of the Committee had been 
amended for this meeting by including Councillor Pountney instead of Councillor 
Baldrey and including Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor Brooksbank. 
 

603. Minutes  
 
Subject to ‘and on the grounds of the lack of Section 106 Agreement’ being added 
to the reasons for refusal for application number P/2011/1315 Elsinore Villa, 
Torquay, the Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee 
held on 13 February 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   
 

604. P/2011/1056/MPA - 13-39 Langridge Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the re-advertisement of this 
revised scheme.  Demolition of 28 dwellings and their ancillary buildings and 
formation of 38 dwellings (previously 43) together with associated parking and 
amenity areas. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Ivan Tomlin spoke in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement with clauses to ensure that 

should the scheme not come forward as a 100% affordable scheme that it 
should deliver the policy requirement of 30% affordable housing and the 
suite of sustainable development contributions in respect of transport, 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 March 2012 
 

 

greenspace, education, lifelong learning and waste in terms acceptable to 
the Executive Head of Spatial Planning within six months of the date of this 
committee or the application be reconsidered by members; 

 
(ii) the imposition of conditions set out in the submitted report; 
 
(iii) further negotiation in relation to frontages, roof tiles and side entrances; and 
 
(iv) details being provided of finished floor levels. 
 

605. P/2011/1276/PA - Short Preston, Brixham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a bungalow with 
vehicle access (This is a Departure from the Local Plan). 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, sustainable transport, education, lifelong learning, 
greenspace and recreation within three months of the date of this 
Committee or the application be reconsidered by members; and 

 
(ii) the imposition of the conditions and informative set out in the submitted 

report. 
 

606. P/2011/1358/PA - Ash House, Blythe Way, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the stationing of 20 storage 
containers for storage use. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report; 
 
(ii) the implementation of operational hours from 7.00 a.m. to 7.00 p.m. 
 
(iii) no access being allowed on Sundays or Bank Holidays; 
 
(iv) suitable landscape screening to be provided to protect the views, privacy 

and general amenity of the residential properties on Grampian Close. 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 March 2012 
 

 

607. P/2012/0110/VC - Unit 10, Vista Apartments, 17 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of condition 1 to 
application P/2003/1605 to allow residential and/or holiday use. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i)  the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of sustainable 

transport, lifelong learning and greenspace within three months of the date 
of this Committee or the application be reconsidered by members; and 

 
(ii) the informative as set out in the submitted report. 
 

608. P/2012/0121/MPA - 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16 Southview Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the demolition of 8 
dwellings and their ancillary buildings and formation of 12 dwellings together with 
associated parking and vehicular/pedestrian access and amenity areas. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting, Stewart Kirkup addressed the Committee against the application and 
Ivan Tomlin addressed the committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement with clauses to ensure the 

provision of the units as social housing, or in the absence of this to secure 
the full complement of planning contributions in line with adopted policy and 
in terms acceptable to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning.  The Section 
106 Agreement to be signed within six months of the date of this Committee 
or the application be reconsidered by members; 

 
(ii) conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning; 
 
(ii) details of the finished floor levels to be submitted; and 
 
(iii) further negotiations regarding frontages and roof tiles 
 

609. P/2011/0991/PA - 27 - 29 Walnut Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee agreed to withdraw this application. 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 March 2012 
 

 

610. P/2011/1158/MPA - Dainton Self Store Ltd, Torre Station Yard, Newton Road, 
Torquay  
 
The Committee agreed to withdraw this application. 
 

611. P/2011/1352/PA - 10 Thatcher Avenue, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a dwelling with 5 
bedrooms with vehicular access on the site of a previously approved dwelling. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mike Hughes addressed the Committee against the application and 
Jim Morris addressed the Committee in support. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report; and  
 
(ii)  the delegation of authority to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning in 

relation to conditions stipulated in the Arboricultural Report. 
 

612. P/2011/1383/PA - Vospers, 108 Newton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of alterations and formation of 
extension of existing car showroom; construction of new car service workshop 
including parts storage and staff facilities. 
 
Prior to the meeting, a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report; 
 
(ii) the fire escape to be used for emergency purposes only; 
 
(iii) the workshops, service bays and valeting bays to be set out in accordance 

with the approved plans; 
 
(iv) the conditions as stipulated by the Arboricultural Officer are implemented; 
 
(v) condition 4 being re-written by the Planning Officer and made more 

definitive 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 March 2012 
 

 

613. P/2012/0053/HA - 46 Tamar Avenue, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the excavation of front 
garden to form off street parking for 2 vehicles with vehicular access. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to informative. 
 

614. P/2012/0078/MPA - Westhill Garage, Chatto Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application to extend time limit – residential 
development comprising 8 houses, 3 flats, 2 bungalows and 2 maisonettes (15 
units in total) with vehicular/pedestrian access - application P/2009/0422. 
 
Prior to the meeting, a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, stronger communities, lifelong learning, greenspace, loss of 
employment and sustainable transport in terms acceptable to the Executive 
Head of Spatial Planning within six months of the date of this Committee or 
the application be reconsidered by members; 

 
(ii) the imposition of the conditions as set out in the submitted report; 
 
(iii) details of cycle bays and bin stores being provided on site; and 
 
(iv) details of the management of construction in respect of access being 

provided. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


